

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13237

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, et.al.,

Plaintiff/Appellants

V.

ATTORNEY GENERAL and SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendants/Appellees

CHRISTINA M.ELLIS-HIBBET, et.al.,

Intervenors

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* MATAHARI: WOMEN'S WORKER
CENTER IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Date: [04/13/2022]

Lydia Edwards
BBO# 666261
186 London St
Boston MA 02128
(617) 9814790
Counsel for Amici

Table of Contents

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 4

MASS. R. APP. P. 17(C) (5) DECLARATION..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 9

BACKGROUND..... 11

SUMMARY.....12

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. The Attorney General’s Summaries are Not Fair and Violate Article 48 of the Massachusetts Constitution..... 15

 A. The Attorney General’s Summaries Fail to Summarize Fact that the Petitions would take away workers’ rights from App-Based Drivers. 17

 B. The Attorney General’s Summaries Fail to Summarize or Mention the cost or impact on the Commonwealth or cost to voters. 18

II. THE FACTUAL IMPACT OF THE PETITIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE RIGHT TO ACCESS AND PROTECTION IN COURTS OF JUSTICE AND THEREFORE THE PETITIONS ARE PROHIBITED FROM GOING FORWARD..... 20

 A. The Petitions Leave App-Based drivers with fewer anti-discrimination protections and Deny App-based workers access to the Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination and are therefore inconsistent with the fundamental individual right to access and protection of the courts of justice of the commonwealth in violation of Section 2 of Article 48. 23

III. THE PETITIONS INVALIDATE MULTIPLE, DISTINCT ACTS OF THE PEOPLE’S ELECTED REPRESENTATIVES AND THEREBY VIOLATE ARTICLE 48..... 30

 A. The Petitions Impose Industry-Based Restrictions on Worker Protections Invalidating Actions by the Legislature to Remove Barriers to Worker Protections 32

 B. The Petitions Remove Minimum Wage Protections and Prevent Workers From Accessing the Attorney General’s Fair Labor Division to Combat Wage Theft. 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Mass.R.App. P.17(c)(1), Matahari Women's Worker Center certifies that it has no parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10 percent of its stock.

MASS. R. APP. P. 17(C) (5) DECLARATION

Pursuant to Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5), amici and their counsel declare that: (a) no party or a party's counsel authored this brief in whole or in part; (b) no party or a party's counsel contributed money to fund preparing or submitting of the brief; (c) no person or entity except amicus provided money intended to fund preparing or submitting of a brief; and (d) amicus counsel has not represented any party in this case or in other proceedings involving similar issues, and was not a party and did not represent a party in a proceeding or legal transaction that is at issue in this present appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdow v. Attorney Gen., 468 Mass. 478, 487 (2014)... 17

Anderson v. Attorney General, 479 Mass. 780, 789
(2018)..... 17

Attorney General v. Uber Technologies, Inc. and Lyft, Inc., 2084 CV 01519 (Suffolk County Superior Court 12

Carney v. Attorney Gen...... 32

Carney v. Attorney Gen. 447 Mass. 218, 230-231 (2006).
..... 31

Horton v. Attorney Gen., 269 Mass. 503, 511 (1929).. 22

Hurst v. State Ballot Law Comm'n, 427 Mass.825,
828(1998) 13, 15, 31

Op. of Justices to the House of Representatives, 357
Mass. 787, 800 (1970)..... 14

Weiner v. Attorney Gen. 484 Mass 687, 693 (2020).... 13

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Secretary of Com., 402
Mass. 750, 756 (Mass. 1988)..... 31

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Secretary of Com., 402
Mass. 750,755 (Mass. 1988) 14

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Secretary of Com., 402
Mass. at 755..... 16

Statutes

M.G.L. c. 149 § 100..... 19

M.G.L. c. 149 § 148..... 19

M.G.L. c. 149 § 148A..... 19

M.G.L. c. 149 § 148C..... 19

M.G.L. c. 149 § 150A..... 19

M.G.L. c. 149 § 150C..... 19

M.G.L. c. 149 § 189..... 19

M.G.L. c. 149 § 52C..... 19

M.G.L.c 151B § 3..... 24

M.G.L.c. 149 § 105(A)..... 26

M.G.L.c. 149 § 150..... 41

M.G.L.c. 149 § 152A..... 38

M.G.L.c. 149 section 190(1)..... 36

M.G.L.c. 149, § 52E..... 26

M.G.L.c. 149, sec. 159c..... 37

M.G.L.c. 151..... 38

M.G.L.c. 151 § 9..... 24

M.G.L.c. 151 §§ 7..... 38

M.G.L.c. 151B § 3..... 25

M.G.L.c. 151B § 5..... 25, 26

M.G.L.c.151B..... 24

Other Authorities

"The Fight over Gig Work is ugly, expensive, and nowhere near over. No: Massachusetts is not for sale. Gig companies: Wanna Bet?" Protocol available at <https://www.protocol.com/policy/gig-work-prop-22-fight-massachusetts> (Feb. 4, 2022)..... 12

"UC Berkeley also estimated that in California for example, Uber and Lyft would have had to pay \$413 million into California's UI trust fund between 2014 and 2019." UC Berkeley Labor Center available at <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/what-would-uber-and-lyft-owe-to-the-state-unemployment-insurance-fund/> 21

Françoise Carré & Randall Wilson, *The Social and Economic Costs of Employee Misclassification in the Construction Industry*, Construction Policy Research Center, Labor & Worklife Program, Harvard Law School & Harvard School of Public Health, at 2 (2004), https://scholarworks.umb.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1042&context=csp_pu_bs; 20

History of the MCAD available at <https://www.mass.gov/service-details/history-of-the-mcad>..... 27

How much Coronavirus Funding Has Gone to your State, Peter G. Peterson Foundation, available at <https://www.pgpf.org/understanding-the-coronavirus-crisis/coronavirus-funding-state-by-state> 20

James B. Rebitzer & David Weil, *Technical Advisor Board Report: Findings and Implications of the RSI Report to the Joint Task Force on Employee Misclassification and the Underground Economy: Contractor Use, Analysis, and Impact*

<i>Results</i> , at 17-19 (Mar. 31, 2014), https://www.mass.gov/files/2017-07/technical-advisory-board-report_0.pdf	20
Massachusetts Voters Approve Question 4 allowing workers legal right to earned sick time. https://www.masslive.com/politics/2014/11/massachusetts_voters_approve_workers_legal_right_to_earned_sick_time.htm	33
Pandemic Unemployment Assistance (PUA) Learn about Pandemic Unemployment Assistance at https://www.mass.gov/pandemic-unemployment-assistance-pu	20
See Racial and ethnic differences stand out in the U.S. gig workforce, Pew Research Center available at https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/12/15/racial-and-ethnic-differences-stand-out-in-the-u-s-gig-workforce/ (December 15, 2021).	35
Regulations	
454 CMR 27.02.....	40
454 CMR 27.05.....	39
Constitutional Provisions	
Amend. art. 48.....	17
Art. 48 section 2.....	13
